voting in the affirmative. 

Street or Place, extending from Foley Avenue to Vanderbilt Avenue, 200 feet, more or 
less, and being 100 feet in depth, for use of the President of the Borough of Queens, 
for a period of three years from February 1, 1917, at an annual rental of Nine hundred 
and eighty-four dollars ($984), payable quarterly at the end of each quarter; the 
lessor to pay taxes and assessments; the lessee to pay water rates and furnish heat,  
light and janitor service; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the 
said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that

[...]

otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the lease which 
expired October 1, 1916. Respectfully, 

ALBERT E. HADLOCK, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. • 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to pay to Alice A. 

Chadwick, 692 Willoughby Avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, rent at the rate of one 
hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) a month, for use by the Department of Public 
Charities, of the premises on Northentry Road, known as the Chadwick property, 
located on the grounds of the Richmond County Country Club, Dongan Hills, Borough 
of Richmond, for a period of one month from July 1, 1917, without the necessity of

[...]

of said 218th Street and distant six feet northerly therfrom, five hundred 
and ten and 65-100 feet (510.65 feet) to the centre line of Fourteenth avenue, 
as shown on Randel's Map: 

"Thence in a general southerly direction along the centre line of said 
avenue, four hundred and ninety-three and 83-100 feet (493.83 feet) to a 
point distant thirty-one and 10-100 feet (31.10) north of the centre line of 
West 216th Street as shown on Randel's Map: 

"Thence easterly, or nearly so, on a line parallel to the centre line of said 
216th Street and distant thirty-one and 10-100 (31.10 feet) feet northerly 
therefrom, six hundred and eighty-three and 14-100 feet (683.14 feet) : 

"Thence north, thirty-two degrees fifteen minutes east, twenty-one and 
6-100 (21.06 feet) : 

"Thence easterly, or nearly so, along the northerly line of lot No. 119, 
of the Dyckman Homestead Property. as shown on Map filed in the New 
York County Register's Office, as No.

[...]

York Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby authorize 
a release to Francis T. Underhill, residing at Santa Barbara, California, of the interest 
of the City of New York in and to the property hereinabove in this resolution bounded 
and described, in consideration of the sum of one hundred and one dollars ($101), 
plus an additional charge of twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) for the prepara-
tion of the necessary papers. The release to contain the following terms and con-
ditions: 

That the grantee waives any and all claim for damages arising out of the closing

[...]

York Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby au- 
thorize a release to Hattie Peyser, residing at No. 2388 Second Avenue, Borough of 
Manhattan, of the interest of The City of New York in and to the property here-
inabove in this resolution bounded and described, in consideration of the sum of 
One hundred and one dollars ($101), plus an additional charge of Twelve dollars 
and fifty cents ($12.50) for the preparation of the necessary papers. 

The release to contain the following terms and conditions: 
That the grantee waive any and all claim for damages arising out of the closing